
MINOS Far Detector Expert Call List 
 
Cage Rider 
 

A cage rider is someone trained for communicating with the Hoistman and 
operating the cage.  They have also received underground safety training.  All 
crew members and PSLs are cage riders.  They can be paged on the intercom 
system in the laboratory. 

 
Hoistman 
 

The Hoistman operate the hoist.  They work in the engine house and are on duty 
anytime people are underground.  They can be reached by the mine 
communications system or via phone at 218-753-?. 

 
Physicist Shift Leader (PSL)   
 

Each shift underground, which is staffed by physicists, has a designated PSL.  The 
list is available on the weekly Soudan Laboratory Calendar.  When there is not 
underground access there is almost always a PSL in residence in Tower/Soudan.  
Their numbers are 
 
 218-753-5075 (Bob, Louie, Dave) 
 218-753-1231 (Sergei, Tim) 
 
If there are no PSLs in town the back up list is first Bill Miller and then Jerry 
Meier. 

 
Calling the UK from the US: 
 
 After getting a dial tone dial: 011-44…  
 
Phil Adamson 
 
 pa@hep.ucl.ac.uk  
 UCL: +44 20 7679 1376 
 Home: +44 20 7582 7396  
 CERN: +41 22 76 78886 
 
Sergei Avvakumov 
 

 avva@fnal.gov 
 Tower: (218)-753-1231 (Touminen House) 
 Cell: (218)-780-1720 

 



Erik Beall 
 
 ebeall@physics.umn.edu   
 UMN: 612-624-0511 
 Cell/Home: 612-598-3871 
 
Anastasios (Tass) Belias 
 
 a.belias@rl.ac.uk 
 Tower: (218)-753-4093 (Mickel House) 
 RAL: 44-1235-445091 
 
Liz Buckley-Geer 
 
 buckley@fnal.gov 
 FNAL: 630-840-8650 
 Home: 630-469-0532  
 (If there’s not answer, leave a message, she often doesn’t answer the phone) 
 
Louie Barrett 
 
 wlb@physics.wwu.edu  
 Soudan: 218-753-5075 
 Western Washington: 360-650-3837 
 Home (Wash.): 425-881-0455 
 
FNAL Help Desk 
 
 helpdesk@fnal.gov 
 630-840-2345 (M-F 08:30 until 17:00) or 630-840-2746 for an call person 
 
Andrew Godley 
  
 godley@sc.edu  
 USC: 803-777-1999 
 Home (SC): 803-739-1653 
 
Jeremy Gogos 
 
 gogos@hep.umn.edu  
 UMN: 612-624-0511 
 Home:  
 
Alec Habig 
 
 ahabig@umn.edu  



 UMD: 218-726-7214 
 Home: 218-724-9158 
 Japan: Use email  
 
Phil Harris 
 
 p.g.harris@susx.ac.uk  
 Sussex: 44-1273-877214 
 Home: 44-1825-733311 
 
Caius Howcroft 
 
 howcroft@hep.phy.cam.ac.uk  
        Office (UK): +44 (0) 1223 764128 
         Mobile (UK): +44 (0) 781 448 6829 
 
Walter Jaskierny 
 
 waltj@fnal.gov 
 FNAL: 630-840-3893 
 PAGER:  
 
Leo Jenner 
 
 lj@hep.ucl.ac.uk  
 
 UCL: 44 207 679 3454 
 Soudan: 218-753-1259 
 
Jim Kilmer 
 
 Kilmer@fnal.gov  
 Fermilab: 630-840-2637 
 Home: 630- 
 
Mark Leiniger 
 
 @fnal.gov 
 Fermilab: 
 Home: 
 
Andre Lebedev 
 
 Lebedev@huhepl.harvard.edu  
 Harvard:  
 Home:  



 
Roy Lee 
 
 rlee@huhepl.harvard.edu   
 Harvard: 617-496-5918 
 Home: 617-625-1353 
 
 
Nat Longley 
 
 longleyn@Macalester.edu  
 Macalester: 651-696-6838 
 Home:  
 
Jerry Meier 
 
 meier@sudan.umn.edu  
 Cell: 218-290-0340 
 Home: 218-984-3506 
 
Bill Miller 
 
 miller@sudan.umn.edu  
 Cell: 218-780-4649 
 Home: 218-365-4711 
 
Rob Morse 
 
 r.morse@susx.ac.uk  
 Sussex: 44-1273-678115 
 Cell:  
 Home:  
 
Jeff Nelson 
 
 jkn@fnal.gov  
 UMN: 612-626-8916 
 Cell: 651-270-4203 
 Home: 651-686-7048 
 FNAL: 630-840-5759 
 
Tim Nicholls 
 t.c.Nicholls@rl.ac.uk  
 RAL: 44-1235-446413 
 Home:  
 



Geoff Pearce 
 
 g.f.pearce@rl.ac.uk 
 RAL: 44-1235-445676 
 Home: (44) 1235 555073 
 
David Petyt 
 
 d.petyt@rl.ac.uk  
 RAL: 44-1235-445092 
 Home: 44-1235-200487 
 
Huicana Ping 
 
 pinghc@klong3.hep.wisc.edu   
 Wisconsin: 608-262-2486 
 Home: 
 
Dipu Rahman 
  
 arahman@hep.umn.edu  
 UMN: 612-624-0511 
 Home:  
 
Dave Saranen 
 
 Saranen@sudan.umn.edu 
 Home: 218-471-1378 
 Cell: 218-290-2026 
 
Ben Speakman 
 
 bspeak@hep.umn.edu  
 UMN: 612-624-0511 
 Home:  
 
Christos Velissaris 
 
 christos@klong3.hep.wisc.edu  
 Wisconsin: 
 Home: 
 
Bob Webb 
 
 webb@heprb.physics.tamu.edu  
 TAMU: 979-845-4012 (will ring office first, then lab if no answer) 



 Home: 979-690-3712 
 Soudan: 218-753-5075 
 
Jack Zorman 
 
 zman@sudan.umn.edu  
 Surface building: 218-753-8990 
 Home: 218-365-3824 
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